

Jonathan McGillivray Associate

Bay Adelaide Centre 333 Bay Street, Suite 625 Toronto, ON M5H 2R2 TEL +1.647.208.2677 FAX +1.888.734.9459

jonathan@demarcoallan.com

June 13, 2019

VIA RESS

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319, 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: EB-2018-0130 Cost Claim – Follow-up

We are in receipt of Ms. Wong's follow-up email correspondence dated June 12, 2019, (attached as Appendix A) in relation to the cost claim of Anwaatin Inc. (**Anwaatin**) filed on May 28, 2019. We trust that the following explanations satisfy Ms. Wong's follow-up requests in relation to Anwaatin's cost claim in the Proceeding.

We filed Anwaatin's letter of intervention (the **Letter**) via the Regulatory Electronic Submission System on Thursday, December 20, 2018, just prior to the close of business (reference number: 36700). We were therefore unable to send a hard copy of the Letter to the Board on the same day. The person in our office who handles couriers was out of the office on Friday, December 21, and the hard copy of the Letter was therefore sent out on Monday, December 24. We sent the Letter via UPS as our usual courier service, Good Foot Delivery, was unavailable on December 24. As Tuesday, December 25 and Wednesday, December 26 were statutory holidays, it appears that UPS did not deliver the Letter until the next business day (Thursday, December 27).

We confirm that the UPS receipt included in the cost claim (tracking number: 1ZV5572RDH85454983) corresponds to the delivery of the Letter. We made no electronic submissions to the Board of any kind whatsoever on Friday, December 21, 2018, and are therefore unable to explain why Anwaatin's letter of intervention in the Proceeding appears twice in the WebDrawer, albeit with distinct file names. We note that the file names for each of the two entries in the WebDrawer indicate a date of December 20, 2018.

We trust that these explanations will satisfy the Board and respectfully request a full award of eligible costs.

Sincerely,

Jonathan McGillivray

Encl.

APPENDIX A

Subject: Anwaatin's cost claim EB-2018-0130

Date: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 at 9:29:11 PM Eastern Daylight Time

From: Christiane Wong

To: Jonathan McGillivray

CC: Shuo Zhang, Stephanie Cheng

Attachments: image002.jpg

Hi Jonathan,

The OEB is working on processing and approving the cost claims for the EB-2018-0130 proceeding.

Please provide clarification for the two follow-up items:

- 1. Courier via UPS as per receipt, the goods were delivered on December 27, 2018 and we were billed on December 24, 2018. Please provide explanation.
- Per the web drawer, the OEB received an intervenor request letter from Anwaatin on December 20 & 21. Please confirm if this receipt corresponds to that delivery. Please provide support/explanation for the timing difference OR if Anwaatin has another receipt for courier relating to the intervenor request submission on December 21, 2018.

EB-2018-0130	Anwaatin_IntrvREQ_20181220	Intervenor Re
EB-2018-0130	Anwaatin_INT REQ_20181220.pdf	Intervenor Re

Please submit the documentation to <u>boardsec@oeb.ca</u> by Thursday, June 13th, 2019. Thanks, Christiane

Christiane Wong Information Administrator, Rates Incentive Rate-setting and Accounting Applications Division Ontario Energy Board Phone: (416) 440-8115 Email: <u>christiane.wong@oeb.ca</u>

This electronic transmission, including any accompanying attachments, may contain information that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law, and is intended only for the recipient(s) named above. Any distribution, review, dissemination or copying of the contents of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and permanently delete the copy you have received.

Ce message, transmis par courriel, y compris tout fichier joint, peut contenir des renseignements qui sont confidentiels, qui sont protégés par le secret professionnel ou qui ne peuvent être divulgués aux termes des lois applicables et s'adressent exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) indiqué(s) ci-dessus. La distribution, la diffusion, l'examen ou la reproduction du contenu du courriel par une autre personne que le(s) destinataire(s) voulu(s) sont strictement interdits. Si vous recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer définitivement et en aviser l'expéditeur immédiatement par retour du courriel.